Higher asset yields offset by shifts in funding mix

Adjusted 1 noninterest income increased $0.7 million to $29.3 million compared to the linked quarter

Adjusted 1 noninterest expense decreased $0.8 million to $78.0 million compared to the linked quarter

Slight decline in loan balances
Increased fundings and commitments offset by lower than expected line utilization and elevated payoffs compared to
the linked quarter

DŘǌƩǗŽǣ ƩǫǣŰƓƩȃǗ ǌǏŽƜĬǏŽƓȉ ǏŘƓĬǣŘő ǣƩ őŘŊƓŽƞŘ Žƞ ǌǫŉƓŽŊ ŰǫƞőǗ Ĭƞő ŉǏƩƐŘǏŘő =DʩǗ
Core deposit attrition rates began to normalize late in the third quarter

Credit quality remains excellent

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of the
=ƩƜǌĬƞȉʩǗ ŰŽƞĬƞŊŽĬƓ ŊƩƞőŽǣŽƩƞʋ  êŘŘ !ǌǌŘƞőŽȈ ŰƩǏ ±Ʃƞ-GAAP reconciliations.

13

14

Adjusted Net Income 1

The table below lists certain adjustments that we believe are significant to understanding our quarterly
performance.

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of the
=ƩƜǌĬƞȉʩǗ financial condition.  See Appendix for Non-GAAP reconciliations.

All dollars shown in thousands, except per share amounts

As Reported Adjusted As Reported Adjusted

Net interest income 123,485$  123,485$  123,979$  123,979$

Provision for loan and lease losses 3,238$   3,238$   3,735$   3,735$

Noninterest income 28,684$   28,684$   28,256$   28,256$

plus: bankcard interchange 340   A 341   A

plus: losses on investment securities 279   A 30   A

Total noninterest income 28,684$   29,303$   28,256$   28,627$

Noninterest expense 85,415$   85,415$   102,755$  102,755$

less: merger-related expenses 5,205   A 19,397   A

less: severance expenses 2,200   A 4,546   A

Total noninterest expense 85,415$   78,010$   102,755$  78,812$

Income before income taxes 63,516$   71,540$   45,745$   70,059$

Income tax expense 12,859$   12,859$   9,327$   9,327$

plus: tax effect of adjustments

(A) @ 21% statutory rate -   1,685   -   5,106

Total income tax expense 12,859$   14,544$   9,327$   14,433$

Net income 50,657$   56,996$   36,418$   55,626$

Net earnings per share - diluted 0.51$   0.58$   0.37$   0.57$

3Q 2018 2Q 2018

15

Profitability

Return on Average Assets

Return on Avg Tangible Common Equity

Diluted EPS

1 Non-GAAP financial measure which management believes facilitates a better understanding of the
=ƩƜǌĬƞȉʩǗ ŰŽƞĬƞŊŽĬƓ ŊƩƞőŽǣŽƩƞʋ  êŘŘ !ǌǌŘƞőŽȈ ŰƩǏ ±Ʃƞ-GAAP reconciliation.